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Course Details 

Code Academic Year Semester 

AIT001 2 3 

Title T A L ECTS 

Atatürk’s Principles and History of Revolution I 2 - - 2 

 
Language Turkish 

Level Undergraduate X Graduate  Postgraduate  

Department / Program Material Science and Technology 

Forms of Teaching and 
Learning 

Formal Education 

Course Type Compulsory X Elective  

Objectives 

To inform students about essential political, economic, social, and cultural facts of 
the historical period from the late eighteenth century through the signing of 
Lausanne Treaty in 1923; in other words, to inform them about the background of 
these facts during the transition from the Ottoman Empire to the establishment of 
republican Turkey. To provide students with some examples of a multi-layered point 
to make them able to approach historical events in a multi-dimensional way. To 

introduce to student’s certain basic theoretical concepts, discussions, and methods 

of thought of different social sciences, with a particular emphasis on history. 
 

Content 

Basic political, economic, social, and cultural facts of the historical period beginning 

by the classical age of the Ottoman Empire and ending by the signing of Lausanne 

Treaty in 1923 - the fundamental academic interpretations on them. 
 

Prerequisites None 

Coordinator Lecturer Gül Ayşe AKAR 

Lecturer(s) Dr. Güneş ÇAP, Dr. Ömer Emrullah EGELİĞİ  

Assistant(s) Res. Assist. Başak Berkün, Res. Assist. Ceren Hilal GÜNAYDIN 

Work Placement None 

Recommended or Required Reading 

Books / Lecture Notes 

Derleme Ders Notu / Syllabus Georg Iggers, “Giriş”, Yirminci Yüzyılda Tarihyazımı içinde, 
s. 1- 
21 Donald Quateert, “Osmanlı Tarihini incelemek Neden Gereklidir ?”, Osmanlı 
İmparatorluğu içinde, s. 25-41 Eric Jan Zürcher, “Giriş: Dönemleme, Kuram ve 
Yöntem”, Modernleşen Türkiye’nin Tarihi içinde, s. 11-20 Eric Jan Zürcher, 
“Onsekizinci Yüzyıl Sonunda Osmanlı İmparatorluğu”, Modernleşen Türkiye’nin 

Tarihi içinde,s 23-38 Niyazi Berkes, “İç ve Dış Engeller”, Türkiye’de Çağdaşlaşma 
içinde,s. 65-80 Peter Burke, Tarih ve Toplumsal Kuram, s. 129-137 Eric Jan Zürcher, 
“Gelenek ve Bid’at Arasında”, Modernleşen Türkiye’nin Tarihi içinde, s. 39-77 Şerif 
Mardin, “Tanzimat Fermanı’nın Manası”, Türkiye’de Toplum ve Siyaset içinde, 
İstanbul: İletişim Yayınları, s. 288-310. İlber Ortaylı, “Osmanlı Tarihinde Bab-ı Ali Asrı”, 
İmparatorluğun en Uzun Yüzyılı içinde, s. 77-107 Eric Jan Zürcher, “1873-1878 
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Bunalımı ve Sonuçları” ve “Gerici İstibdat ya da Islahatların Doruğu? Sultan II. 
Abdülhamit Saltanatı”. 
 

Other Sources 

Derleme Ders Notu / Syllabus Georg Iggers, “Giriş”, Yirminci Yüzyılda Tarihyazımı 
içinde, s. 1- 21 Donald Quateert, “Osmanlı Tarihini incelemek Neden Gereklidir ?”, 

Osmanlı İmparatorluğu içinde, s. 25-41 Eric Jan Zürcher, “Giriş: Dönemleme, Kuram 
ve Yöntem”, Modernleşen Türkiye’nin Tarihi içinde, s. 11-20 Eric Jan Zürcher, 
“Onsekizinci Yüzyıl Sonunda Osmanlı İmparatorluğu”, Modernleşen Türkiye’nin Tarihi 

içinde,s 23-38 Niyazi Berkes, “İç ve Dış Engeller”, Türkiye’de Çağdaşlaşma içinde,s. 65-
80 Peter Burke, Tarih ve Toplumsal Kuram, s. 129-137 Eric Jan Zürcher, “Gelenek ve 

Bid’at Arasında”, Modernleşen Türkiye’nin Tarihi içinde, s. 39-77 Şerif Mardin, 
“Tanzimat Fermanı’nın Manası”, Türkiye’de Toplum ve Siyaset içinde, İstanbul: 
İletişim Yayınları, s. 288-310. İlber Ortaylı, “Osmanlı Tarihinde Bab-ı Ali Asrı”, 

İmparatorluğun en Uzun Yüzyılı içinde, s. 77-107 Eric Jan Zürcher, “1873-1878 
Bunalımı ve Sonuçları” ve “Gerici İstibdat ya da Islahatların Doruğu ? Sultan II. 

Abdülhamit Saltanatı”, Modernleşen Türkiye’nin Tarihi içinde, s. 109-136 Eric Jan 

Zürcher, “İkinci Meşrutiyet Dönemi”, Modernleşen Türkiye’nin Tarihi içinde, s. 139-

186 Zafer Toprak, “Milli İktisat”, Tanzimat’tan Cumhuriyet’e Ansiklopedisi içinde, s. 
740-747. Eric Jan Zürcher, “İdeolojik Tartışmalar”, Modernleşen Türkiye’nin Tarihi 
içinde, s. 186-193 Gökçen-Faruk Alpkaya, “I. Dünya Savaşı”, 20. Yüzyıl Dünya ve 

Türkiye Tarihi içinde, s. 71-79. Eric Jan Zürcher, “Bağımsızlık Savaşı”, Modernleşen 
Türkiye’nin Tarihi içinde, s 194-196 Toktamış Ateş, “Savaş Dönemi”, Türk Devrim 

Tarihi içinde, s. 71-159 Taner Timur, “Milli Kurtuluş Savaşı”, Türk Devrimi ve Sonrası 
içinde, Ankara: İmge Yayınevi, s. 13-61. Ahmet Mumcu, ‘Kurtuluş Savaşı’nın Bitişi 

(Mudanya Ateşkes Antlaşması / Saltanatın Kaldırılması /Lozan Antlaşması), Atatürk 
İlkeleri ve İnkılâp Tarihi I içinde, Eskişehir: Açıköğretim Fak. Yay., s. 212-233. 

 

Additional Course Material 

Documents None 

Assignments None 

Exams None 

Course Composition 

Mathematics und Basic 
Sciences 

 % 

Engineering  % 

Engineering Design  % 

Social Sciences 100 % 

Educational Sciences  % 

Natural Sciences  % 

Health Sciences  % 

Expert Knowledge  % 

Assessment 

Activity Count Percentage (%) 

Midterm Exam 1 %40 

Quiz  % 
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Assignments  % 

Attendance  % 

Recitations  % 

Projects  % 

Final Exam 1 %60 

Total 100 

ECTS Points and Work Load 

Activity Count Duration Work Load (Hours) 

Lectures 14 2 28 

Self-Study 14 2 28 

Assignments    

Presentation / Seminar 
Preparation 

   

Midterm Exam 1 2 2 

Recitations    

Laboratory    

Projects    

Final Exam 1 2 2 

Total Work Load 60 

ECTS Points  (Total Work Load / 30)    2 

Learning Outcomes 

1 The students will learn meaning and benefits of historical researches. 

2 The students will learn the pre-modern Ottoman history in general. 

3 The students will be able to evaluate Ottoman history within the European modernization process. 

4 
The students will be able to evaluate 19.th century Ottoman history within the context of reform 
efforts. 

5 
The students will be able to understand and evaluate the present in relation to the history of the 
Ottoman Empire and the Republic of Turkey. 

Weekly Content 

1 Introduction: The Possibilities and the limitations of history: basic concepts 

2 
Social and Administrative Structure of the Ottoman State, before the attempts of modernization: 
From 16th to the 18th Century 

3 
Transformation in the Social and Administrative Structure of the Ottoman State, before the attempts 
of modernization: 18th Century 

4 The meaning of the modernization and the formation of the modern state 

5 The Tanzimat Era (1839-1876): The Reconstruction of the centralized state 

6 The Era of Abdülhamid II (1876-1908): Defensive Modernization 

7 The Era of Second Constitutional Monarchy: Pluralism in the Public Sphere 
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8 The First World War: “Total War” and the rise of the nationalism 

9 Midterm Exam 

10 
The General Social and Political Situation in the world and in the Ottoman State after the First World 
War 

11 National Pact and National Independence 

12 The War of Independence I: The Political Developments 

13 
The War of Independence I: The Military Developments The Formation and the Contents of the 
Lausanne Treaty 

14 The Formation and the Contents of the Lausanne Treaty 

Contribution of Learning Outcomes to Program Objectives  (1-5) 

 P1 P2 P3 P4 P5 P6 P7 P8 P9 P10 

1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2   

2 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2   

3 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2   

4 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2   

5 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 2   

Contribution Level 1: Low 2: Low-intermediate 3: Intermediate 4: High 5: Very High 

https://obs.tau.edu.tr/oibs/bologna/progLearnOutcomes.aspx?lang=en&curSunit=207  

Compiled by: Res. Assist. Başak Berkün 

Date of Compilation: 23.05.2022 

https://obs.tau.edu.tr/oibs/bologna/progLearnOutcomes.aspx?lang=en&curSunit=207

